(a) number of shares as is equal to the
Loans (1) then outstanding under the
Secured Loan Agreement divided by the
Price; and
(b) 10,000,000 shares

provided that the maximum number of
option shares issued in aggregate must not
exceed 49.9% of all shares of any class on
issue in the Company

Exercise price $0.1485 $0.1485

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 3

Expiry period 10 years from date of option deed 10 years from date of option deed

Expiry date 17/03/2025 14/03/2027

Maximum shares issuable
based on maximum
facility limit (without
consideration for 49.9%
cap discussed above)

33,670,034 40,404,040

Source: MCH Option Deed, MGT Option Deed, BDO analysis

Note: Loans include principal and accrued interest

1.2.3. Pro forma shareholding – exercise of MCH Options

The following table shows the pro forma Vertua shareholding before and after the exercise of the MCH

Options assuming no future issues of shares to third parties.

Class A Shareholder

Pre MCH Option Issue and
Exercise

MCH Option
Issue and
Exercise

Post MCH Option Issue and
Exercise

# shares % interest # shares # shares % interest

Manning Related Parties

Manning Capital Holdings Pty Ltd  1,525,616  13.9% 10,958,898  12,484,514  56.8%

Woodville Super Pty Limited  430,913  3.9% -   430,913  2.0%

Manning Group Pty Ltd -   0.0% -   -   0.0%

Manning Custodian Pty Ltd -   0.0% -   -   0.0%

Total Manning shares 1,956,529  17.8% 10,958,898  12,915,427  58.8%

Other shareholders

Holicarl Pty Ltd  1,590,900  14.5% -   1,590,900  7.2%

Lily Bordeaux Pty Ltd  620,451  5.6% -   620,451  2.8%

Calvert Investments Pty Ltd  601,681  5.5% -   601,681  2.7%

Other shareholders 6,233,260  56.7% -   6,233,260  28.4%

Total other shares 9,046,292  82.2% -   9,046,292  41.2%

Total Class A shares 11,002,821  100.0% 10,958,898  21,961,719  100.0%

Source: Share register as at 6 November 2017, Company financial statements, and BDO analysis

For the avoidance of doubt, approval of the MCH Option Issue does not result in an immediate issue of Class

A shares but rather the granting to MCH the right to exercise the MCH Options. The table above sets out the

pro-forma shareholding assuming the MCH Option Issue is approved and the MCH Options are exercised. As

set out above, the MCH Option Issue and exercise of MCH options would increase issued Class A shares by

circa 11 million shares, which is the amount of shares that results in 49.9% of total shares on issue

[…]

Share Option Deed between the Company and Manning Capital Holdings Pty Ltd described in the

Explanatory Statement.”

Resolution 7 - Approval of giving of financial benefits under Approval of shares to Manning Capital

Holdings pursuant to Convertible Note

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following ordinary resolution:

“That for the purposes of section 208 of the Corporations Act 2001 and for all other purposes, approval is

given for the Company to give Manning Capital Holdings Pty Limited 610 530 679 in its capacity as trustee of

the Manning Capital Holdings Unit Trust financial benefits under a Secured Loan Agreement, a General

Security Agreement, a Priority Deed and a Share Option Deed described in the Explanatory Statement

accompanying this Notice of Meeting.”

1.3.1. Pro forma shareholding – Conversion of Convertible Notes

The following table shows the pro forma Vertua shareholding before and after the Convertible Note

Assignment and conversion.

Class A Shareholder

Pre Convertible Note
Assignment and Conversion

Convertible
Note

Assignment
and

Conversion

Post Convertible Note
Assignment and Conversion

# shares % interest # shares # shares % interest

Manning Related Parties

Manning Capital Holdings Pty Ltd*  1,525,616  13.9% 4,075,348  5,600,964  25.7%

Woodville Super Pty Limited*  430,913  3.9% 227,490  658,403  3.0%

Manning Group Pty Ltd -   0.0% -   -   0.0%

Manning Custodian Pty Ltd -   0.0% -   -   0.0%

Total Manning shares 1,956,529  17.8% 4,302,838  6,259,367  28.7%

Other shareholders

Holicarl Pty Ltd*  1,590,900  14.5% 4,170,661  5,761,561  26.4%

Lily Bordeaux Pty Ltd*  620,451  5.6% 1,626,558  2,247,009  10.3%

Calvert Investments Pty Ltd  601,681  5.5% -   601,681  2.8%

Other shareholders* 6,233,260  56.7% 684,886  6,918,146  31.8%

Total other shares 9,046,292  82.2% 6,482,105  15,528,397  71.3%

Total Class A shares 11,002,821  100.0% 10,784,943  21,787,764  100.0%

Source: Share register as at 6 November 2017, Company financial statements, and BDO analysis

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 5

* Indicates holder of Convertible Notes. Convertible Note holders must act as one on a pro-rata basis with their

ownership of Convertible Notes.

The Convertible Note Assignment assigned the 15.1 million convertible notes from Manning Custodian Pty

Ltd to MCH. Conversion of the Convertible Notes requires the participation of all subscribers in equal

proportion to the notes issued to each party. Additionally, the number of shares that can be issued in